

No. 16-1035

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_

CRAIG KEEFE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BETH ADAMS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE, ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, NATIONAL COALI-  
TION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND STUDENT  
PRESS LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

EUGENE VOLOKH  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Logic of the Decision Below Would Let Colleges Punish Views That Administrators See as Contrary to Professional Norms.....	4
A. The Code of Ethics for Nurses Embodies Ideological Commitments .....	4
B. The Opinion Below Cannot Be Defended as Authorizing Only Viewpoint-Neutral Restrictions .....	6
C. The Opinion Below Cannot Be Defended as Simply Restricting Speech “at the Wrong Place and Time” .....	7
D. University Student Speech Is Protected Against Content-Based Restrictions Even If They Are Viewpoint-Neutral .....	9
II. The Decision Below Jeopardizes Speech in Law Schools, Business Schools, and Many Other University Programs .....	10
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	7
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ky. Univ.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. 1998).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	10
<i>College Republicans v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	3, 9
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> , 813 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 11
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	3, 8, 9

<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	3
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	12
<i>West Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	15

### Other Authorities

1 CFA Institute, CFA Program Curriculum 2017 Level I (2017) .....	11
AMA, Code of Medical Ethics of the American Medical Association (2016) .....	11
American Nursing Ass'n, Nursing Code of Ethics with Interpretive Statements (2001) .....	4
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>University of Idaho: Student Charged With Discrimination and Harassment for 'Offensive' Speech</i> .....	13
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>University of Wisconsin at La Crosse: Censorship of Student Magazine</i> .....	14
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>William Paterson University: Punishment on Harassment Charges for Response to Mass E-Mail</i> .....	14
Louisiana State University of Alexandria, <i>Probation/Suspension/Dismissal, in</i>	

Department of Nursing Student Handbook (May 2016).....	10
Pine Technical and Community College Associate Degree Nursing Program, <i>Moral and Ethical Responsibilities, in Student Handbook</i> (May 19, 2016).....	10
Yale Book of Quotations (Fred R. Shapiro ed. 2006) .....	11
